

07-635 NOV 13 2007

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRUCE PETERS,

Petitioner,

v.

VILLAGE OF CLIFTON, an Illinois municipal
corporation; ALEXANDER, COX & McTAGGERT,
INC.; and JOSEPH McTAGGERT,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
*J. DAVID BREEMER

Counsel of Record

R.S. RADFORD

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE ...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Facts	5
B. Procedure	7
1. District Court	7
2. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. THE STATE PROCEDURES REQUIREMENT LACKS ANY DOCTRINAL JUSTIFICATION AND CAUSES UNANTICIPATED AND UNACCEPTABLE JURISDICTIONAL CONFUSION	10
A. The Requirement That a Federal Takings Plaintiff Must Complete and Lose State Court Litigation to “Ripen” a Federal Takings Claim Has No Plausible Support	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The State Compensation Requirement Creates a Contradictory and Unpredictable Jurisdictional Framework	16
1. The State Compensation Procedures Predicate Conflicts with Res Judicata Principles That Bar Federal Relitigation of Failed State Court Claims	17
2. The State Procedures Requirement Conflicts with Removal Jurisdiction, and Defendants May Be Financially Punished When They Attempt Removal of a Federal Takings Claim Prior to State Procedures	21
II. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES AN IMPORTANT ISSUE AS TO WHETHER THE STATE COMPENSATION PROCEDURES REQUIREMENT—DESIGNED TO APPLY IN THE REGULATORY TAKINGS CONTEXT—ALSO APPLIES TO BAR TRADITIONAL PHYSICAL TAKINGS CLAIMS FROM FEDERAL COURTS	25
A. Applying the Regulatory Takings State Procedures Requirement to Physical Takings Claims Ends the Federal Courts’ Historic and Legitimate Role in Fifth Amendment Physical Takings Law	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Physical Taking Claims Have Historically Raised Constitutional Questions Worthy of Federal Scrutiny	26
2. Applying the Regulatory Takings State Procedures Requirement to Physical Takings Ends Federal Involvement in That Important Area of Constitutional Law	28
B. Applying the State Compensation Rule to Physical Takings Conflicts with This Court’s Clear Demarcation Between Regulatory and Physical Takings	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A - Opinion of the Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals (Aug. 22, 2007)	
APPENDIX B - Opinion of the United States District Court, Central District of Illinois (Apr. 18, 2006)	
APPENDIX C - Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation, United States District Court, Central District of Illinois (Mar. 28, 2006)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	17
<i>Asociacion De Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Bigelow v. Michigan Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 970 F.2d 154 (6th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	29
<i>Caldwell v. Commissioners of Highways of Towns of Scott, Mahomet, and Sangamon</i> , 94 N.E. 490 (Ill. 1911)	15
<i>Carrollton Properties, Ltd. v. City of Carrollton, Texas</i> , 2006 WL 2559535 (E.D. Tex. 2006)	22-23
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	26
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	22
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	24
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	3, 18-20
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Doney v. Pacific County</i> , 2007 WL 1381515 (W.D. Wash. 2007)	22
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	20
<i>Fields v. Sarasota Manatee Airport Auth.</i> , 953 F.2d 1299 (11th Cir. 1992)	3, 19
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	13
<i>Forseth v. Village of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Hall v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 833 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Hoagland v. Town of Clear Lake</i> , 415 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1004 (2006)	4
<i>Home Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913)	27
<i>Johnson v. City of Shorewood</i> , 360 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	26-27
<i>Kirby Forest Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	14
<i>Kruse v. Village of Chagrin Falls, Ohio</i> , 74 F.3d 694 (6th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	26
<i>McNamara v. City of Rittman</i> , 473 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2007 WL 1385120 (2007)	4
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).	15
<i>Moore v. Covington County Comm'n</i> , 2007 WL 1771384 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	22
<i>Palomar Mobilehome Park Ass'n. v. City of San Marcos</i> , 989 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	12
<i>Pascoag Reservoir & Dam, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 337 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Quivira Village, LLC v. City of Lake Quivera</i> , Kansas, 2004 WL 1701070 (D. Kan. 2004)	23
<i>Raymond v. Chicago Union Traction Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 20 (1907)	27
<i>Reahard v. Lee County</i> , 30 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Rockstead v. City of Crystal Lake</i> , 486 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert denied</i> ,— S. Ct. —, 2007 WL 2565005 (2007)	4, 18-19, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	12
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandy Creek Investors, Ltd. v. City of Jonestown, Tex.</i> , 325 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	24
<i>SFW Arcibo, Ltd. v. Rodriguez</i> , 415 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1075 (2005)	4
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	9, 25
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	26, 29-30
<i>Torromeo v. Town Of Fremont, NH</i> , 438 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2006); <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 257 (2006)	4
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	14, 30
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	14
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	14
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. Town of Southampton</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 140 (E.D. N.Y. 2002).	17-18
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 195 U.S. 540 (1904)	27
<i>Wilkinson v. Pitkin County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 142 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	12
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)	21
§ 1447(c)	23
Miscellaneous	
Berger, Michael M., & Kanner, Gideon, <i>Shell Game! You Can't Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 671 (2004)	13-14
Berger, Michael M., <i>Supreme Bait & Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings</i> , 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 99 (2000)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Buchsbaum, Peter A., <i>Should Land Use Be Different? Reflection on Williamson County Regional Planning Board v. Hamilton Bank, Takings Sides on Takings Issues</i> , (Roberts ed. 2002)	13
Ely Jr., James W., “ <i>Poor Relation</i> ” <i>Once More: The Supreme Court and the Vanishing Rights of Property Owners</i> , 2005 CATO Sup. Ct. Rev. (Mark K. Moller ed. 2005)	3, 28-29
Kassouni, Timothy V., <i>The Ripeness Doctrine and the Judicial Relegation of Constitutionally Protected Property Rights</i> , 29 Cal. W. L. Rev. 1 (1992)	14
Mandelker, Daniel, et al., <i>Federal Land Use Law</i> (1998)	20-21
Overstreet, Gregory, <i>Update on the Continuing and Dramatic Effect of the Ripeness Doctrine on Federal Land Use Litigation</i> , 20 Zoning & Plan. L. Rep. 17 (1997)	3
Roberts, Thomas E., <i>Ripeness and Forum Selection in Fifth Amendment Takings Litigation</i> , 11 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 37 (1995)	3, 13
